
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Committee 

Agenda 

 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend and make 
representations at this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22  

 
3.   Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22  

 
4.   Declarations of Interest  

 

5.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 23 February 2021 
(Pages 3 - 4) 

 
6.   To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee meetings held on 19 

April 2021 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

7.   Update relating to Licensing Act Policy Review following public consultation (Pages 7 - 
12) 
 

 Report of the Group Director of Services 
 

8.   Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005 (Pages 13 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Group Director of Services 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

9.45 am 

Tuesday, 17 August 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

10.   Questions  

 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 9 August 2021 

 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors Clarke, Crumbie, Donoghue, Dulston, Haszeldine, C L B Hughes, B Jones, Lee, Mills, 
Newall, K Nicholson, A J Scott and Snedker 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: 
allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 23 February 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors B Jones (Chair), Clarke, Crumbie, Donoghue, Dulston, Haszeldine, 
C L B Hughes, Lee, K Nicholson and Snedker 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillor Newall,  
 

ABSENT – Councillor A J Scott 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Graham Hall (Head of Community 
Safety), Colin Dobson (Licensing Manager), Paula Park (Licensing Enforcement Officer) and 

Pc Iain Robertson (Durham Constabulary) 
 
 

LA6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

LA7 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Licensing Act 2003 
Committee held on 8 September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee held on 8 September 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

LA8 UPDATE RELATING TO LICENSING ACT POLICY REVIEW 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth submitted a report (previously circulated) to update 

Members on the current position of the Licensing Act Policy Review that was due in January 
2021 but extended to April 2021 by the Licensing Act 2003 Committee on 8 September 2020 

in light of the Covid-19 pandemic (Minute LA5/Sep/20 refers). 
  

It was reported that Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires that each Local Authorities 
Statement of Licensing Policy is reviewed every five years and work had commenced on this 

review early in 2020, however the ongoing on going Covid-19 regulations has had an 
enormous impact on the hospitality trade, particularly those with premises Licences and 

many were compelled to close and the dynamics of drinking alcohol changed considerably 
when restrictions were partially relaxed.  

 
It was also reported that the Business and Planning Act announced in July 2020 was 

introduced to assist the hospitality trade with ongoing restrictions.   The North East Strategic 
Licensing Group expressed concerns during 2020 that due to the closure of many licensed 
premises it was impossible to adequality consult with the hospitality industry and clarity was 

sought by the Local Government Association (LGA) from the Home Office on whether 
scheduled Licensing Act Policy Reviews could be delayed to such a time that adequate 

consultation could take place and this was considered acceptable by the LGA; and the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 
-2- 

 

Licensing Act 2003 Committee approved the proposal to retain its current Statement of 
Licensing Policy until the implementation of a revised policy in April 2021. 
 
On the 1 October 2020 a letter was sent to all Licensing Authorities by Kit Malthouse, MP, 
Minister of State for Crime and Policing, offering guidance to Local Authorities following legal 
consultation over the issue of Policy (also previously circulated).   It was reported that whilst 

this offered a degree of clarity at the time of writing the submitted report there was still no 
indication when Covid-19 regulations would be eased and it was unlikely that the hospitality 

trade in Darlington would be the same as it was before the Covid-19 regulations were 
introduced in March 2020. 

 
It was therefore proposed, in line with guidance from the Minister, to further extend the 

current policy to such a time there was an opportunity for meaningful consultation with the 
hospitality industry could take place and when there would be a greater understanding of 
the impact the pandemic has had on the community. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current Statement of Licensing Policy be carried forward to allow 
sufficient time to fully consult with the hospitality trade and stakeholders once Covid-19 
regulations had been sufficiently relaxed. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 

Monday, 19 April 2021 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Donoghue, C L B Hughes and B Jones 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE -  Colin Dobson (Licensing Manager), Brian Murray (Assistant 
Licensing Manager), Graham Hall (Head of Community Safety), Bethany Symonds (Principal 

Lawyer) and Allison Hill (Democratic Support Officer)  
 

LS1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor B Jones be elected Chair for the purposes of this Sub-Committee 
 

LS2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

LS3 APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE ON THE GROUNDS OF THE PREVENTION OF 
CRIME AND DISORDER - AKBAR DYNASTY RESTAURANT 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth submitted a report (previously circulated) to consider an 
application for a review of the Premises Licence submitted by the Home Office (Immigration 
Enforcement) based on the grounds that it undermines the prevention of crime and disorder 
objective. 
 
Present at the meeting were Colin Dobson, Licensing Manager, Brian Murray, Assistant 
Licencing Manager, Graham Hall, Head of Community Safety, Bethany Symonds, Principal 
Solicitor, Abdul Mannan Shabul Ali, Premises Licence Holder and Mark Bryden, Immigration 
Officer,  Home Office (Immigration Enforcement). 

 
The Assistant Licensing Manager introduced the application to review the Premises Licence 

and the Notice of Hearing pertaining to the application.     
 

Members listened carefully to the representations made by Mark Bryden, Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement) on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the 

concerns regarding Akbar Dynasty, Sadberge that the Licence Holder was failing to meet the 
licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, as illegal working had been 

identified at this premises. 
 

Members also listened carefully to the representations made by the Premises Licence 
Holder. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the views in accordance with the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance in relation to crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public 

nuisance; Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and in accordance 
with the ‘Licensing Sub-Committees – Full Hearing procedure for Applications for Premises 

Licences/Club Premises Certificate Where Relevant Representations Have Been Received’; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 
-2- 

 

and Statutory Instrument 2005 No. 44 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
Members considered the relevant sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy: Section 6.1 in 
relation to Premises Licences; Section 7.1-7.3 relating to the impact of licensable activities; 
Section 9.0-9.5 relating to Prevention of Nuisance; and Sections 11.3-11.5 relating to steps to 
be taken by Licensees to address Crime and Disorder issues. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the views in accordance with revised guidance issued under 

Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Licensing Policy in relation to the 
Licensing Act 2003;  Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and in 

accordance with the ‘Licensing Sub-Committees – Full Hearing procedure for Applications for 
Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificate Where Relevant Representations Have Been 

Received; and The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
In arriving at their decision, Members considered whether they could impose any conditions 
on the licence to promote the licensing objective of preventing crime an disorder, however 
agreed to revoke the premises licence as they felt there were no conditions they could add 
which would address their concerns and would not simply be a repetition of the licence 
holders statutory obligations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the premises licence be revoked pursuant to Section 52 (4) of the Licensing 
Act 2003.  
 
 

 

Page 6



 

  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 

17 August 2021 

 

 

 
UPDATE RELATING TO LICENSING ACT POLICY REVIEW FOLLOWING PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Members with the current position of the Licensing Act Policy Review following 

a period of consultation approved by the Licensing Committee on the 23rd February 2021 
 

Summary 
 
2. Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires that each Local Authority has a Statement of 

Licensing Policy, reviewed every five years and Darlington Borough Council’s policy was to 

be renewed in April 2021. Work had commenced on this review early in 2020, however the 
ongoing Covid-19 regulations has had an enourmous impact on the hospitality trade, 

particularly those with premises licences, and many were compelled to close. The Business 
and Planning Act announced in July 2020 was introduced to assit the hospitality trade with 

ongoing restrictions until September 2021, however in the autumn further, even more 
stringent regulations were introduced until the the trade was placed in full lockdown once 

again before Christmas. The hospitality trade is now in the early stages of recovery, 
however even when restrictions are fully lifted it is unlikely that this industry will be the 

same as before the pandemic.  
 

3. The government intend introducing secondary legislation to extend the current Business 
and Planning Act from September 2021 until September 2022 providing further support to 

the hospitality industry. This Act has an impact on the Licensing Act and as a consequence 
of that, our Licensing Act Policy. 

 
4. The North East Strategic Licensing Group (NESLG) expressed concerns during 2020 that 

due to the closure of many licensed premises it was impossible to adequately consult with 

the hospitality industry that has been seriously damaged, and may never recover to the 
level it once operated. With these concerns in mind, clarity was sought by the Local 

Government Association (LGA) from government, whether scheduled Licensing Act Policy 
Reviews could be delayed to such a time that adequate consultation could take place with 

the hospitality industry for new policies to be developed.  
 

 
5. On the 1st October 2020 a letter was sent to all Licensing Authorities by Kit Malthouse MP, 

Minister of State for Crime and Policing, offering further guidance to Local Authorities 
following legal consultation over the issue of policy (Appendix 1). It should be noted that in 

this letter the subject of Cumulative Impact Assessments was included. Darlington does not 
have Cumulative Impact Policy in place and there are no plans for one to be introduced. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

6. Whilst offering a great deal of sympathy, the Minister highlighted that it is unlikley the 

licensing legislation will be changed, so we still have a legal obligation to  review our 
Statement of Licensing Policy. He did however invite licensing authorities to explore a 

pragmatic approach to reflect these exceptional circumstances.  
 

7. It is proposed, in line with guidance from the Minister of State for Crime and Policing, to 
further extend our current policy until such a time there is an opportunity for meaningful 

consultation with the hospitality industry to take place and when there will be a greater 
understanding the impact this pandemic has had on our community.  

 
8. With approval of the Licening Committee and in line with Section 182 Guidance to the Act, 

Licensing have consulted with Responsible Authorities and the public. This consultation 
period was from 1st March until the 6th April 2021. It was advertised on Darlington Borough 

Council Website supported by a series of media releases (social and press) to signpost 
people to the site (Appendix 2). During that time no representations were made. 
Responsible Authorities were consulted individually and all responses were in support of 
this pragmatic approach.  

 
9. If its is agreed by this Licensing Committee, approval will be sought from Full Council for 

our Licensing Act Policy to be retained to ensure transpracy within our communities.  

 
 

Recommendation 
 

10. It is recommended that :- 
 

The Licensing Committee agree that the current Statement of Licensing Policy be carried 
forward to allow sufficient time to fully consult with the hospitality trade and stakeholders 

once Covid-19 regulations have been sufficiently relaxed. 
 

 
Reason 
 
 
11. This recommendation is supported by the following reason:- 

 
To provide a pragmatic and fair approach to all those working within the hospitality 
industry, which is in a current state of confusion and uncertainty, to ensure that a full, 
meaningfull consulation process takes place for the public to continue to be safe within 
the  Borough of Darlington. 
 

 
Dave Winstanley 

Group Director of Services 
 

 

Page 8



   

 Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP   
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities & Local 
Government  

 
Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government   
Fry Building    
2 Marsham Street    
London    
SW1P 4DF   

   Tel: 0303 444 3450   
Email: robert.jenrick@communities.gov.uk   
   
www.gov.uk/mhclg   
   

5 March 2021   
    

Dear Leader,  

Supporting the reopening of outdoor hospitality  

On 22 February the Prime Minister published a roadmap for easing the lockdown restrictions and set out that 

in step two, which will be no earlier than 12 April, hospitality venues will be allowed to serve people outdoors.  

I am writing to you today to highlight the measures in place to support the safe re-opening of hospitality 

businesses and to urge you to do everything possible to help these businesses reopen safely and prosper 

again.  

 

All of us in Government are looking forward to seeing pubs, cafes and restaurants open again, and, as 

Communities Secretary, I’m determined that we don’t let red tape to get in the way of a great British summer.  

Last summer we introduced several measures to support hospitality businesses to reopen safely, enabling 

business across the country to continue to serve their local communities. The planning changes we put in 

place last year have been a lifeline to many businesses a
[...]
cracy get in the way of a great 

British summer for the hospitality industry.  

 

 

 
 

RT HON ROBERT JENRICK MP 

Page 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

         Appendix 2 

Licensing Policy  
Darlington’s Licensing Policy in relation to The Licensing Act 2003 was due to be reviewed in April 

2021, however as much of the hospitality trade has been closed as a result of Covid-19 the 

Licensing Committee have agreed a proposal to carry forward our current policy until such a time 

meaningful consultation can take place with key stakeholders. 

This is in line with current government guidelines. The views of the public are sought in relation 

to this proposal until the 6 April 2021. 

Licensing policy in relation to the licensing act 2003 [pdf document] 

Runs from: 

01/03/2021 to 06/04/2021  

Organiser: 

DBC 

Status: 

Closed 

 

Contact: 

Colin Dobson 

Phone: 

01325 405888 

Email: 

licensing@darlington.gov.uk 

 

Page 11

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/media/13228/licensing-policy-in-relation-to-the-licensing-act-2003.pdf
tel:01325%20405888
mailto:licensing@darlington.gov.uk?subject=Question%20about%20the%20Licensing%20Policy


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
17 August 2021 

 

 

 

LICENSING PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to invite Members to approve a draft Statement of 

Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 2005 to be released for consultation 
(Appendix 1).  

 
Background 

 
2. The Gambling Act 2005 requires licensing authorities to publish a Statement of 

Principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act every 
three years.  Darlington’s current Statement of Licensing Principles was published in 
January 2019 and, as such, a new policy is due to be published in January 2022.  

 
3. The Gambling Commission provides guidance to Licensing Authorities and this was last 

updated by them on the 13th May 2021. Roles of the Gambling Commission and Local 
Authorities differ and these are highlighted in Appendix 2.  Since publication of the 

previous principles there have been few changes to the guidance given to Local 
Authorities by the Gambling Commission.    

 
4. This Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling recognises that gambling related 

harm creates challenges for Local Authorities, however the area of growth in recent 
years has been towards on-line gambling, which falls within the Gambling 

Commission’s area of responsibility. Covid-19 has also had an impact on gambling 
behaviours, as for many months betting shops were not allowed to open. It is still 

uncertain what the long-term impact Covid-19 will have on gambling premises. 
 

5. The earlier proliferation of ‘Fixed Odds Betting Terminals’ (FOBT’s), which saw a 

maximum permitted stake of £100 reduced to £2, resulted in a number of betting 
shops with these terminals close across the country (including some in Darlington) as 

bookmakers adapted their business models.  
 

6. Members will be aware that a census took place on the 21st March 2021 and data from 

that census will be relevant to the local area profile of this document. Any data 
published prior to final approval will be incorporated to provide the most accurate 

information available.  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

7. Key stakeholders have already been made aware that this policy is to be renewed and 
were invited to make comment before formal public consultation. 

 

 
8. Following formal consultation, this Statement of Licensing Principles will be returned 

to the Licensing Committee for approval before a final decision is made, which must 
be by full Council.  

 
Recommendation 

 
9. Members are invited to approve this Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act policy 

document for
[...]
its/Temporary and Occasional Use Notices  
 

1  Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits 22 
 

2  (Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits  23 
 

3  Prize Gaming Permits 24 
 

4  Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits  25 
 

5  Small Society Lotteries 26 
 

6  Temporary Use Notices 27 
 

7  Occasional Use Notices 27 
 

Appendix A -  Scheme of Delegation  28 
 

Appendix B -  Details of Responsible Authorities 29 
 

Appendix C - List of Consultees 30 

Appendix D -    Glossary 33 

  
Page 17



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Forword by Chair of the Licensing Committee 

 
To be prepared prior to publication 

 

Page 18



 

1 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

INTRODUCTION AND DECLARATION 

 
The Gambling Act 2005 (“The 2005 Act”) has provided for a new regime of regulating gambling and 
betting which was introduced throughout the United Kingdom from 1 September 2007.  Apart from the 
National Lottery and spread betting, gambling and betting is regulated by the Gambling Commission, 
whose duties include licensing the operators and individuals involved in the provision of gambling and 
betting.   
 
Darlington Borough Council (“The Council”) along with other Local Licensing Authorities, is required, 
under the 2005 Act, to licence premises where gambling is to take place.  The Council is also required 
to licence certain other activities (such as registering small society lotteries).  This document sets out 
how we intend to approach this task.  
 
Licensing Authorities are required by Section 349 of the 2005 Act to publish a Statement of Principles 
which they propose to apply when exercising their functions in accordance with the legislation.  This 
statement must be published at least every three years.  It is a “living” document that must be regularly 
reviewed.  If any part of the document is amended, further consultation and re-publication is required. 
 
Darlington Borough Council consul
[...]
uthorities when applying for a premises licence or 
 applying for a variation to existing licensed premises, or otherwise at the request of the licensing 
 authority. Both provisions took effect from April 2016. 
 
6.45 Where concerns do exist, perhaps prompted by new or existing risks, a licensing  authority 

might request that the licensee share a copy of its own risk assessment which will set out the 
measures the licensee has in place to address specific concerns.  This practice should reduce 
the occasions on which a premises review and the imposition of licence conditions is required.   

 
6.46 Where a licensing authority statement of policy sets out its approach to regulation with clear 

reference to local risks, it will facilitate operators being able to better understand the local 
environment and therefore proactively mitigate risks to the licensing objectives.  In some 
circumstances, it might be appropriate to offer the licensee the opportunity to volunteer specific 
conditions that could be attached to the premises licence." 

 

1.9 LOCAL AREA PROFILE 
 
While it is not currently the intention for this Licensing Authority to identify a local area profile, the 
Licensing Authority  note the guidance offered by the Gambling Commission in sections 6.47 to 6.53 of 
its Guidance.  In particular, sections 6.48 and 6.50 which state as follows: 
 
"6.48 An effective local area profile is likely to take account of a wide range of factors, data and 

information held by the licensing authority and its partners.  An important element of preparing 
the local area profile will be proactive engagement with responsible authorities as well as other 
organisations in the area that can give input to 'map' local risks in their area.  These are likely 
to include public health, mental health, housing, education, community welfare groups and 
safety partnerships, and organisations such as Gamcare or equivalent local organisations. 

 
6.50 For example an area might be i
[...]
 well as any relevant representations. 
 
The Licensing Authority itself may also initiate a review of a premises licence on the grounds that a 
premises licence holder has not provided facilities for gambling at the premises. This is to prevent 
people from applying for licences in a speculative manner without intending to use them. 
 
Once the review has been completed, the Licensing Authority must, as soon as possible, notify its 
decision to: 
 

 the licence holder 

 the applicant for review (if any) 
 the Commission 

 any person who made representations 

 the chief officer of police or chief constable; and 

 Her Majesty’s Commissioners for Revenue and Customs 
 
NB The Gambling Commission will be a Responsible Authority in Premises Licence reviews.   
 
 
 
 
   

Page 41



 

24 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PART C 
 

PERMITS/TEMPORARY AND OCCASIONAL USE NOTICE 
 

1. UNLICENSED FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTRE (FEC)  
 GAMING MACHINE PERMITS  
 
Where a premises does not hold a Premises Licence but an applicant wishes to provide gaming 
machines, (s)he may apply to the Licensing Authority for a FEC permit.  It should be noted that in 
accordance with Section 238 of the 2005 Act the applicant must show that the premises will be wholly 
or mainly used for making gaming machines available for use. 
 
The 2005 Act states that a Licensing Authority may prepare a Statement of Principles that they propose 
to consider in determining the suitability of an applicant for a permit.  In preparing that statement, and/or 
considering applications, it need not (but may) have regard to the licensing objectives and shall have  
regard to any relevant guidance issued by the Commission under Section 25 of the 2005 Act.   
 
An FEC Gaming Machine Permit may be granted only if the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the 
premises will be used as an unlicensed FEC and if the Chief Officer of Police has been consulted on 
the application.   No condition
[...]
and operation of the machine. 
 

Page 43



 

26 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3. PRIZE GAMING PERMITS  
 
Prize gaming may be provided in bingo premises as a consequence of the Bingo Operating Licence.  
Any type of prize gaming may be provided in Adult Gaming Centres and licensed Family Entertainment 
Centres. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres may offer equal chance prize gaming under a 
gaming machine permit.  Travelling fairs may provide prize gaming without a permit, as long as none 
of the gambling facilities at the fair amount to more than an ancillary amusement.  Children and young 
people may participate in equal chance gaming only.   
 

3.1 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 states that a Licensing Authority may prepare a Statement of Principles, which 
they propose to apply in exercising their functions and may specify matters that the Licensing Authority 
propose to consider in determining the suitability of the applicant for a permit.  
 

This Licensing Authority considers that such matters will be decided on a case by case basis but 
generally there will be regard to the need to protect children and vulnerable persons from harm or being 
exploited by gambling and it is expected that the applicant with satisfy the Licensing Authority that there 
will be sufficient measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to unequal chances 
prize gaming.  It will take into account whether access by children to the premises under the Licensing 
Act 2003 is restricted or not.    
 

This Licensing Authority considers that the applicant should set out the types of gaming that (s)he is 
intending to offer and that the applicant should be able to demonstrate they understand the limits to 
stakes and prizes that are set out in the Regulations and that the gaming offered is within the law.  Full 
details of this statement of principles and requirements for applicants may be obtained from the 
Licensing Section. 

[...]
ociety lotteries that fall below certain thresholds 

•regulating members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes which undertake certain gaming activities 

•setting and collecting fees. 

 

The Act also provides a system of temporary and occasional use notices. These authorise premises 

that are not licensed generally for gambling purposes to be used for certain types of gambling, for 
limited periods.  

Page 57



 

In exercising their statutory functions, licensing authorities have a broad discretion in regulating the 
local provision of gambling through the wide ranging powers at their disposal, including:  

•issuing a statement of licensing policy, setting expectations about how gambling will be regulated 

in a particular area 

•granting, refusing and attaching conditions to premises licences 

•reviewing premises licences and attaching conditions or revoking them as a result.  

Page 58


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 23 February 2021
	6 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee meetings held on 19 April 2021
	7 Update relating to Licensing Act Policy Review following public consultation
	Appendix 1 - letter from MP
	Appendix 2 Website article to Licensing Policy

	8 Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005
	Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2021
	Committe Report Gambling Policy Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 17 August 2021 
 
PRESENT – Councilllors B Jones (Chair), Clarke, Dulston, Lee, Newall, K Nicholson 

and Snedker 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crumbie, Donoghue, C L B Hughes, Mills and A J Scott,  

 
ABSENT – Councillors Haszeldine 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Amy Wennington 

(Principal Lawyer (Litigation)) and Colin Dobson (Licensing Manager) 
 

 
LA1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 
 RESOLVED - That Councillor B Jones be appointed Chair of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee 

for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

LA2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 
 RESOLVED - That Councillor Lee be appointed Vice Chair of the Licensing Act 2003 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

LA3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

LA4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 

23 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of Licensing Act 2003 
Committee held on 23 February 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee meeting held on 23 

February 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

LA5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 19 APRIL 2021 

 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of Licensing Act 2003 Sub 
Committee held on 19 April 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee meeting held on 19 
April 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

LA6 UPDATE RELATING TO LICENSING ACT POLICY REVIEW FOLLOWING PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 

 
 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 



 

 
-2- 

 

Members with an update on the current position of the Licensing Act Policy Review fol lowing 
a period of consultation approved by this Committee at their meeting held on 23 February 
2021. 
 
The submitted report outlined that Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires that each 
Local Authority has a Statement of Licensing Policy, reviewed every five years and Darlington 

Borough Council’s policy was to be renewed in April 2021. 
 

It was reported that work had commenced on this review early in 2020, however the ongoing 
Covid-19 regulations had an enourmous impact on the hospitality trade, particularly those 

with premises licences, and many were compelled to close. The Business and Planning Act 
announced in July 2020 was introduced to assist the hospitality trade with ongoing 

restrictions until September 2021, however in the autumn further, even more stringent 
regulations were introduced until the trade was placed in full lockdown once again before 
Christmas.  
 
It was also reported that the government are expected to introduce secondary legislation to 
extend the current Business and Planning Act from September 2021 until September 2022 
providing further support to the hospitality industry; and the North East Strategic Licensing 
Group had expressed its concerns during 2020 that due to the closure of many licensed 
premises it was impossible to adequately consult with the hospitality industry that has been 
seriously affected by the pandemic and clarity was sought by the Local Government 
Association on whether scheduled Licensing Act Policy Reviews could be delayed.  
 
On the 1 October 2020 a letter was sent to all Licensing Authorities by Kit Malthouse MP, 
Minister of State for Crime and Policing, offering further guidance to Local Authorities 
following legal consultation over the issue of policy and the Minister highlighted that it was 
unlikely the licensing legislation will be changed, and there remained a legal obligation to  
review our Statement of Licensing Policy, however he did invite licensing authorities to 
explore a pragmatic approach to reflect these exceptional circumstances .  

 
With prior approval of the Licensing Committee and in line with Section 182 Guidance to the 

Act, Licensing consulted with Responsible Authorities and the public between 1 March and 6 
April 2021 and no representations had been received and all responses had been in support 

of a pragmatic approach. 
 

RESOLVED – That the current Statement of Licensing Policy be carried forward to allow 
sufficient time to fully consult with the hospitality trade and stakeholders once Covid-19 

regulations have been sufficiently relaxed. 
 

LA7 LICENSING PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) for Members 
approval of the draft Statement of Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 2005 to be 

released for consultation. 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 requires licensing authorities to publish a Statement of Principles 
that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act every three years.  



 

 
-3- 

 

Darlington’s current Statement of Licensing Principles was published in January 2019 and, 
as such, a new policy is due to be published in January 2022 (every three years).  
 
It was reported that Key stakeholders had been made aware that this policy was to be 
renewed and were invited to make comment before formal public consultation and to date 
no comments had been received.  

 
It was also reported that following formal consultation, this Statement of Licensing Principles 

will be returned to the Licensing Act 2003 Committee for approval before a final decision is 
made by full Council.  

 
General discussion ensued on gambling related harm which creates challenges for Local 

Authorities; expressed their concern at the rise in on-line gambling and the impact of the 
pandemic and the potential risks that may cause; and were keen to receive the data from the 
census that took place on 21 March 2020 which will be relevant to the local area profile.   
The Licensing Manager advised Members that Public Health will be taking the lead on harm 
related to gambling and this was high on their agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act policy 
document for public consultation. 
 
 


